

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. )  
RIVERSIDE PIPELINE COMPANY, )  
L.P., AND MID-KANSAS )  
PARTNERSHIP, )

Appellants, )

v. )

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF )  
THE STATE of MISSOURI, )

Respondent. )

Case No. SC87495

---

Appeal from the  
Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
19<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit  
Case No. 02CV324478  
The Honorable Thomas J. Brown, III

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

Thomas R. Schwarz, Jr.  
Deputy General Counsel  
Missouri Bar No. 29645

Sarah L. Kliethermes  
Under Rule 13  
Supervised by Kevin A. Thompson  
Missouri Bar No. 36288

Attorney for the Public Service  
Commission of the State of Missouri  
P. O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-5239 (Telephone)  
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)

Date: June 15, 2006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

HEADINGS .....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    Riverside Does Not Have Standing to Maintain  
          an Action to Review the Public Service Commission’s  
          Decision Because It Is Not Aggrieved by That Decision .....17

        A.    Standing Generally ..... 17

        B.    Neither §386.500, Nor §386.510 Abrogate  
              Otherwise Applicable Standing Requirements .....18

    II.   Construction of an Ambiguous Contract Is a Fact  
          Issue Not Needed for Resolution of the Rate Case,  
          and It Was Not Error for the Commission to Decide  
          the Rate Case Without Reaching This Issue ..... 23

        A.    The Commission’s Jurisdiction Is Derived From Statute ..... 23

        B.    As Other Issues Were Dispositive of Rate Case GR-96-450  
              It Was Not Necessary For the Commission to Construe the  
              Ambiguous Stipulation and Agreement .....24

|   |    |
|---|----|
| III. The Western District’s Holding That the Circuit Court Judgment Exceeded Its Authority Is an Alternative Basis for Deciding the Case. The Western District’s Alternative Holding Is Correct Because the Commission Found as Fact That the Parties’ Evidence, Including Riverside’s Evidence, was Insufficient to Resolve the Ambiguity, and That Finding of the Commission Is Reasonable Because Supported by the Evidence in the Record..... | 26 |
| A. The Circuit Court Exceeded Its Jurisdiction Under §386.510 .....   | 26 |
| B. The Commission’s Findings in GR-96-450 Were Not Unreasonable or Unsupported .....  | 32 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(b) and (g) .....  | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 38 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>American Petroleum Exchange v. Public Service Commission</i> , 176 S.W.2d 533<br>(Mo. App. 1943) ..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962) .....                          | 17     |
| <i>Berman v. Berman</i> , 701 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. App. 1985) .....  | 33     |
| <i>Budding v. SSM Healthcare System</i> , 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2000) .....                                  | 20, 26 |
| <i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995) .....                            | 29     |
| <i>City of Springfield v. Coffman</i> , 979 S.W.2d. 212 (Mo. App. 1998) .....                             | 19     |
| <i>Graham v. Graham</i> , 850 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. 1993) .....   | 33     |
| <i>Harrison v. Monroe County</i> , 716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. banc 1986) .....                                   | 17     |
| <i>John Deere Co v. Hensley</i> , 527 S.W.2d 363 (Mo banc 1975) .....                                     | 33     |
| <i>L &amp; R Egg Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1990) .....                    | 19     |
| <i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614, 35 L. Ed. 2d 536, 93 S. Ct. 1146<br>1973) .....          | 17     |
| <i>Nicolai v. City of St. Louis</i> , 762 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc 1988) .....                                | 18     |
| <i>Parker v. Pulitzer</i> , 882 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. App. 1994) .....  | 33     |
| <i>Rougly v Whitman</i> , 592 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. App. 1979) .....  | 33     |
| <i>Smith v. Public Service Commission</i> , 336 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. 1960) .....                               | 25     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh</i> , 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. 2003) .....                         | 25         |
| <i>State v. Haskins</i> , 950 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1998) .....  | 29         |
| <i>State ex rel. A&amp;G Commercial Trucking, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 168 S.W.3d 680 (Mo. App. 2005) .....    | 25, 26, 31 |
| <i>State ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 954 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. 1997) .....                   | 10         |
| <i>State ex rel. Consumers Public Service Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 180 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. banc 1944) .....          | 21         |
| <i>State ex rel. Riordan v. Dierker</i> , 956 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. banc 1997) .....  | 21, 27, 29 |
| <i>State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. 1998) .....                  | 20         |
| <i>State ex rel. Riverside Pipeline Co., L.P. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 26 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. App. 2000) .....          | 14         |
| <i>State ex rel. Riverside Pipeline Co., L.P. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 165 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. banc 2005) .....         | 16, 17     |
| <i>State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003) .....   | 25         |
| <i>State ex rel. Utility Consumers Council of Missouri, Inc v. Public Service Commission</i> , 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. 1979) ..... | 32         |
| <i>State ex rel. Williams v. Marsh</i> , 626 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1982) .....   | 18         |
| <i>State ex rel. Williams v. Mauer</i> , 722 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. banc 1986) .....   | 18         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Tuttle v. Muenks</i> , 21 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. App. 2000) .....                          | 24     |
| <i>Wabash R.R. Co v. City of Wellston</i> , 276 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. 1955) .....          | 25, 30 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343, 95 S. Ct. 2197 (1975) ..... | 17     |

**Statutes**

|                     |  |
|---------------------|--|
| RSMo §386.250 ..... | 23, 31   |
| RSMo §386.500 ..... | 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 35                                 |
| RSMo §386.510 ..... | 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35 |
| RSMo §393.140 ..... | 24   |
| RSMo §393.150 ..... | 23   |
| RSMo §393.270 ..... | 25   |
| RSMo §512.020 ..... | 16, 21   |
| RSMo §536.070 ..... | 32   |

**Other Authority**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <b>Black's Law Dictionary</b> (6th ed. 1990) ..... | 20 |
| Missouri Court Rule 52.01 .....                    | 17 |
| Missouri Court Rule 52.13(c) .....                 | 20 |

## HEADINGS

- I. RIVERSIDE DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO MAINTAIN AN ACTION TO REVIEW THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S DECISION BECAUSE IT IS NOT AGGRIEVED BY THAT DECISION. (In response to Riverside's Point I.)**

### Cases

*Harrison v. Monroe County*, 716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. banc 1986)

*State ex rel. Consumers Public Service Co. v. Public Service Commission*, 180 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. banc 1944)

*American Petroleum Exchange v. Public Service Commission*, 176 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. App. 1943)

### Statutes

RSMo §386.510

- II. CONSTRUCTION OF AN AMBIGUOUS CONTRACT IS A FACT ISSUE NOT NEEDED FOR RESOLUTION OF THE RATE CASE, AND IT WAS NOT ERROR FOR THE COMMISSION TO DECIDE THE RATE CASE WITHOUT RESOLVING THIS ISSUE. (In response to Riverside's Point II.)**

### Cases

*Tuttle v. Muenks*, 21 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. App. 2000)

*State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh*, 123

S.W.3d 146 (Mo. 2003)

*State ex rel. A&G Commercial Trucking, Inc, v. Public Service Commission*, 168

S.W.3d 680 (Mo. App. 2005)

### **Statutes**

RSMo §393.150
